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Attendees
Name/Title Attendance
County Commissioners
Roy Britz, Commissioner √
Glenn Anderson, Commissioner √
Courts
Nicholas J. Daavettila, 97th District Court Judge √
Nickole Jollimore, Court Administrator / Magistrate's Office √
Probate and Family
Fraser T. Strome, Judge √
Tracy Beauchamp √
Sheriff’s Office/Jail
Joshua B. Saaranen, Sheriff √
Travis Dessellier, Captain √
Charlie Klein, Detective Lieutenant √
Additional Steering Committee Members
Kurt Rickard, Mayor, Hancock √
Tami Sleeman, City of Hancock Chief of Police √
Aaron Gehrke √
Kevin Store, CEO, Copper Shores Community Health 
Foundation

√

Mary Sears, Franklin Township Supervisor √
Other Participants
Tom Cremonte, Risk Control Consultant √
Ronald Trachet, Regulation Agent MDOC √
Study Team
Jim Escamilla, PE, President/CEO √
Bret Dodd, AIA, LEED AP √

Total 18 +/-

+/- = All attendees may not have signed-in.
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Agenda

Charrette Agenda Duration Time
Introductions 5 Minutes 9:00am –9:05am
Master Plan Study Approach, Methodology and Status 5 Minutes 9:05am – 9:10am
Major Conclusions – Analytics, Space Standards, Space 
Evaluation and Projection Modeling

30 Minutes 9:10am – 9:40am

Existing Facility and Systems Evaluation 10 Minutes 9:40am – 9:50am
Break 15 Minutes 9:50am – 10:05am

2033 – 2043 Staff and Architectural Space Programs, 
Round Table Discussion

55 Minutes 10:05am – 11:00am

Introduction and Discussion of Pre-Charrette Options 30 Minutes 11:00am – 11:30am
Lunch 30 Minutes 11:30am – 12:00pm

Site/Building Charrette 60 Minutes 12:00pm – 1:00pm
Break 30 Minutes 1:00pm – 1:30pm

Consensus Building for Preferred Option and Next Steps 30 Minutes 1:30pm – 2:00pm
Adjourn 5 Hours+/- 2:00pm +/-



4

Approach and Methodology, Status and Schedule

Complete In Process In Process

Additional 

Service, If 

Requested

Additional 

Service, If 

Requested
In Process
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Approach and Methodology, Status and Schedule
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Approach and Methodology, Status and Schedule

Anticipated Project Schedule

STEP
2024 2025

October November December January February March April

STEP 1:
PRE - PROJECT

STEP 2:
STRATEGIC PLANNING/
VISIONING SESSION 

STEP 3:
STAFF AND SPACE 
PROGRAMMING

STEP 4:
CHARRETTE/
CONCEPTUAL DESIGN

STEP ANTICIPATED COMPLETION 

STEP 1: PRE - PROJECT Completed

STEP 2: STRATEGIC PLANNING/VISIONING SESSION Draft Issued. Completion End of February

STEP 3: STAFF AND SPACE PROGRAMMING Draft Issued. Completion End of February

STEP 4: CHARRETTE/CONCEPTUAL DESIGN Charrette: 2/18/2025
Conceptual Design, Reports and Board of County 
Commissioners Presentations: Mid March to Mid April 
Dependent Upon Post-Charrette Duration

Kick-Off Meeting 10/30/2024

Study Meeting #1 1/16/2025

Charrette: February 2/18/2025
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Overview of Analytics and Projection Modeling
• Historic Data:

- Courts:
▪ Annual Total Caseload for Each 

Court by Case Type.
- Sheriff’s Office:

▪ Average Period Arrests.
▪ Average Calls for Service.

• Jail:
- Average Annual Jail Bookings 

(AJB).
- Average Monthly Jail Bookings 

(AMB).
- Average Daily Bookings (ADB).
- Average Length of Stay (ALOS).
- Average Daily Population (ADP).
- Average Racial Mix.
- Average Age Group.

Analytics and Projection Modeling:
• Population
• Courts:

- Total Caseload.
- Total Courts Caseload Ratios With 

and Without Pandemic Years.
- Projection Model 1: 2013 – 2023 

(With Pandemic Years).
- Projection Model 2: 2013 – 2019 

(Without Pandemic Years).
- Summary.

• Sheriff’s Office
- Calls for Service and Arrests.

• Jail
- Average Annual Jail Bookings 

(AJB).
- Average Monthly Jail Bookings 

(AMB).
- Average Daily Bookings (ADB).
- Average Length of Stay (ALOS).
- Average Daily Population (ADP).
- Summary.



Information provided by Daviess County Jail 

34,652

37,872
35,446

36,016 36,628
37,361 37,599

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020 2023 2024 2034 2044

Exponential Power Projection Linear Projection Logarithmic Projection

Population Projections
Algorithm 2024 2034 2044

Exponential 37,959 38,371 38,507
Power 37,688 37,878 37,930
Linear 37,957 38,369 38,499

Logarithmic 37,688 37,875 37,928
Average 37,823 38,123 38,216

Planning Model
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Growth Rate Classification Type
Low √
Low to Moderate
Moderate
High
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Historic Court Data

Case Type    
FH (1).

Case Type  
FC (2).

Total Criminal Traffic (3). Non-
Traffic  
Civil

Civil Treatment 
Court

Probation Total PPO's (4). Juvenile 
Delinquency

Juvenile 
Direct

Mental 
Health

Family 
Domestic 

Civil

Total

2013 70 1 71 805 1,958 40 945 542 4,290 73 85 10 85 114      367       4,728 
2014 59 2 61 832 2,015 56 913 421 4,237 40 78 9 82 123      332       4,630 
2015 84 1 85 815 1,926 101 731 530 4,103 53 64 8 71 87      283       4,471 
2016 74 1 75 757 1,892 71 688 433 3,841 52 46 9 71 87      265       4,181 
2017 56 1 57 757 2,224 106 872 416 4,375 50 66 5 66 101      288       4,720 
2018 71 5 76 764 2,116 85 909 389 4,263 58 40 8 65 112      283       4,622 
2019 56 1 57 769 1,805 88 664 344 3,670 39 33 4 41 76      193       3,920 
2020 46 0 46 729 1,555 97 491 336 3,208 42 33 4 41 76      196       3,450 

2919-2020 0 28 28         -              28 
2021 33 0 33 829 1,643 68 502 307 3,349 47 50 5 56 77      235       3,617 

2020-2021 54 54         -              54 
2022 67 4 71 795 1,721 75 510 378 3,479 49 39 2 61 79      230       3,780 

2021-2022 60 60         -              60 
2023 45 4 49 558 1,491 61 467 2,577 51 47 10 54 60      222       2,848 

2022-2023 0 58 58         -              58 
Total 661 20 681     8,410              20,346        848     7,692 200         4,096 41,592 554 581 74 693 992   2,894     45,167 

Total Period 
Average

60.1 1.8 61.9     841.0             2,034.6       84.8     769.2 50         409.6 4,189          55.4              58.1              7.4            69.3           99.2      289       4,541 

2013 - 2018 
Total

414 11 425     4,730              12,131        459     5,058 0         2,731 25,109           326               379               49             440            624   1,818     27,352 

2013 - 2018 
Period 

Average

69.0 1.8 70.8     788.3             2,021.8       76.5     843.0 0         455.2 4,185          54.3              63.2              8.2            73.3         104.0      303       4,559 

Pandemic Influenced Period
Period High
Period Low

 Total All

General Notes:

Year 12th Circuit Court Probate & Family Court97th District Court

(3). Traffic = Misdemeanor and Civil
(4). PPO's = Personal Property Protection Orders

Table Notes:

(1). FH = Non-Capital Offense
(2). FC = Capital Felonies: Capital felony cases in which life sentence is possible and a larger number of peremptory jury challenges is provided
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Historic Total Court Caseload Data Summary: 2013 – 2023



Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
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6.41%

Historical Total Caseload Ratio: 2013 - 2023
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
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199.0 
1.43%

12,813.0 
92.21%

883.0 
6.35%

Historical Total Caseload Ratio: 2013 - 2019
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Court
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Court

Probate &
Family Court
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Historic Total Caseload Ratio

Court Total Caseload 
2013 - 2023

Ratio Total Caseload 
2013 - 2019

Ratio

12th Circuit Court 681.0 1.51% 199.0 1.43%
97th District Court 41,592.0 92.08% 12,813.0 92.21%
Probate & Family Court 2,894.0 6.41% 883.0 6.35%
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Felony and Criminal Court Caseload Data Summary: 2013 – 2023
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661.0 
7.27%

20.0 
0.22%

8,410.0 
92.51%

Felony and Criminal Caseload Ratio: 2013 - 2023

FH Non-Capital
Offense

FC Capital
Felonies

Criminal

Felony and Criminal Court Caseload Ratio
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470.0 
7.86%

12.0 
0.20%

5,499.0 
91.94%

Felony and Criminal Caseload Ratio: 2013 - 2019

FH Non-Capital
Offense

FC Capital
Felonies

Criminal

Felony and Criminal Court Caseload Ratio 
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Circuit and District Courts

Crime Type Total Caseload 
2013 - 2023

Ratio Total Caseload 
2013 - 2019

Ratio

FH Non-Capital Offense 661.0 7.27% 470.0 7.86%
FC Capital Felonies 20.0 0.22% 12.0 0.20%
Criminal 8,410.0 92.51% 5,499.0 91.94%



Total Court Caseload Projection Model 1: 2013 - 2023
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Algorithm 2034 2044
Exponential 3,205 3,104

Power 3,549 3,510
Linear 3,197 3,038

Logarithmic 3,558 3,521
Average 3,377 3,293



Total Court Caseload Projection Model 2: 2013 – 2019
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Algorithm 2034 2044
Exponential 4,175 4,094

Power 4,281 4,239
Linear 4,178 4,098

Logarithmic 4,282 4,240
Average 4,229 4,168



Felony and Criminal Caseload Model 1: 2013 - 2023
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Algorithm 2034 2044
Exponential 729 708

Power 782 775
Linear 727 705

Logarithmic 785 780
Average 756 742



Felony and Criminal Caseload Model 2: 2013 – 2019
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Algorithm 2034 2044
Exponential 869 855

Power 890 885
Linear 867 851

Logarithmic 890 885
Average 879 869
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Courts Analytics and Projection Modeling Summary

Projection 
Model: 1 

2034 2044
TCL TFC TCL TFC

Exponential 3,205 729 3,104 708
Power 3,549 782 3,510 775
Linear 3,197 727 3,038 705

Logarithmic 3,558 785 3,521 780
Average 3,377 756 3,293 742

Projection 
Model: 2 

2034 2044
TCL TFC TCL TFC

Exponential 4,175 869 4,094 855
Power 4,281 890 4,239 885
Linear 4,178 867 4,098 851

Logarithmic 4,282 890 4,240 885
Average 4,229 879 4,168 869

Terminology: 2034 Planning Model (TCL)
TCL: Total Courts Caseload 2044 Planning Model (TFC)
TFC: Total Felony and Criminal Caseload Low

(1). Mean

High

General Notes: Notes:

1. Historic Data and Projection Modeling Suggests a 
Descending Court Caseload Trend.

(1). Mean

Projection 2034 2044 Average of High and 
Low Projection Models 2. Historic Peeks: 3. Historic Lows: TCL 3,713 3,603 

a. TCL: 2017 – 4,720 a. TCL: 2023 – 2,906 TFC 803 787 
b. TFC: 2015 - 984 b. TFC: 2023 - 652 
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Historic Sheriff’s Office and Jail Data
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Historic Sheriff’s Office and Jail Data
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Historic Sheriff’s Office and Jail Data
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Historic Sheriff’s Office and Jail Data
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Historic Sheriff’s Office and Jail Data



Information provided by Daviess County Jail 

Historic Data: Sheriff’s Office Calls for Service & Arrests
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Algorithm 2034 2044
Exponential 176 184

Power 168 171
Linear 175 183

Logarithmic 168 171
Average 172 177
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Algorithm 2034 2044
Exponential 660 658

Power 663 661
Linear 661 659

Logarithmic 663 662
Average 662 660
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
Jail: Historic Average Annual Jail Bookings (AJB) 
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
Jail: Historic Average Daily Jail Bookings (ADB) 
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
Jail: Historic Average Length of Stay (ALOS) 
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Annual Jail Bookings Projection Model 1: 2013 - 2019
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Algorithm 2034 2044
Exponential 730 749

Power 700 704
Linear 729 747

Logarithmic 700 704
Average 715 726



Monthly Jail Bookings Projection Model 1: 2013 - 2019
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Algorithm 2034 2044
Exponential 60.8 62.4

Power 58.3 58.8
Linear 60.7 62.3

Logarithmic 58.2 58.7
Average 59.5 60.6



Daily Jail Bookings Projection Model 1: 2013 - 2019
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Algorithm 2034 2044
Exponential 1.99 2.05

Power 1.91 1.93
Linear 1.98 2.04

Logarithmic 1.90 1.92
Average 1.95 1.99



Average Length of Stay Projection Model 1: 2014 - 2019
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Algorithm 2034 2044
Exponential 22.7 22.9

Power 23.0 23.1
Linear 23.6 24.0

Logarithmic 23.6 23.8
Average 23.2 23.5



Average Daily Population Projection Model 1: 2014 - 2018
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Algorithm 2034 2044
Exponential 39.8 40.5

Power 39.7 39.8
Linear 40.0 40.4

Logarithmic 39.8 39.9
Average 39.8 40.2



Jail Projection Modeling Summary

48

Projection Model 1: 2013 
- 2019 - ADP x CF

2034 2044
AJB AMB ADB ALOS ADP CF Beds AJB AMB ADB ALOS ADP CF Beds

Exponential 730 60.8 1.99 22.7 39.8 20% 47.8 749 62.4 2.05 22.9 40.5 20% 52.7
Power 700 58.3 1.91 23.0 39.7 20% 47.6 704 58.8 1.93 23.1 39.8 20% 51.7
Linear 729 60.7 1.98 23.6 40.0 20% 48.0 747 62.3 2.04 24.0 40.4 20% 52.5

Logarithmic 700 58.2 1.90 23.6 39.8 20% 47.8 704 58.7 1.92 23.8 39.9 20% 51.9
Average 715 59.5 1.95 23.2 39.8 20% 47.8 726 60.6 1.99 23.5 40.2 20% 52.3

Model 2: 2013 - 2019 -
ADB x ALOS x CF

2034 2044
AJB AMB ADB ALOS ADP CF Beds AJB AMB ADB ALOS ADP CF Beds

Exponential 730 60.8 1.99 22.7 39.8 20% 54.2 749 62.4 2.05 22.9 40.5 20% 56.3
Power 700 58.3 1.91 23.0 39.7 20% 52.7 704 58.8 1.93 23.1 39.8 20% 53.5
Linear 729 60.7 1.98 23.6 40.0 20% 56.1 747 62.3 2.04 24.0 40.4 20% 58.8

Logarithmic 700 58.2 1.90 23.6 39.8 20% 53.8 704 58.7 1.92 23.8 39.9 20% 54.8
Average 715 59.5 1.95 23.2 39.8 20% 54.3 726 60.6 1.99 23.5 40.2 20% 56.1

Model 3: Period Peek 
Averages - ADB x ALOS 
x CF 

2034 2044
AJB AMB ADB ALOS ADP CF Beds AJB AMB ADB ALOS ADP CF Beds

Period Peek Averages 719 59.9 2.0 29.0 42.1 20% 62.6 719 59.9 2.0 29.0 42.1 20% 69.6
Terminology: Table Legend General Notes:
Annual Jail Bookings = AJB 2033 Planning Model 1. Current Rated Jail Capacity: 30 Beds
Average Monthly Bookings = AMB 2033 Planning Model 2. Current Effective Jail Capacity: 24 Beds
Average Daily Bookings = ADB Bed Calculation Componenets 3. 2024 Adjusted Beds based upon 2017 

Average of 42.08 x 20% Classification 
Factor =  51 Beds

Average Length of Stay = ALOS Low Beds 51.7
Average Daily Population = ADP Mean Beds 60.7
CF = Classification Factor - Required for Classification/ 
Segregation

High Beds 69.6



Adult Jail Bed Recommendation Considerations
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• Bed Recommendation Considerations:
- Judicial and Legislative variables that may impact Jail Operations, Facility and Space Needs 

in the Future.
- Changes in Sentencing Philosophies and/or Guidelines.
- Changing Realignment of the County Courts with Adjacent Counties.
- Nascent Mental Health Guidelines and Recommendations, No Current Regulations.
- Potential Artificial Adjustment of ADP Due to Existing Facility Classification Limitations.
- Adjusted 2024 Beds: 51
- Descending Trends in New Circuit  and District Courts Case Filings.
- Impact of Alternative programs to Incarceration.
- Facility Longevity - Should Last 40 – 50 years.
- Plan for What We Don’t Know.
- Maximize Capacity Since Construction Cost Never Cheaper than Today.
- Maximize Number of Beds Around a Single Control Room – Staff Efficiency.
- Potential Opportunity to Provide Beds to Other Counties to Offset Operational Costs.

Options General Housing
Beds Male Female Special Classification Juvenile

% Beds % Beds % Beds % Beds
Option1 60 74% 44 26% 12
Option 2 70 74% 52 26% 13
Option 3 80 74% 59 26% 15
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Comparable County Population

Component Estimated 2023 2020 Census
Average Comparable County 38,335 38,241 
Average Neighboring County 7,032 6,913 

Houghton County 37,599 37,361
Planning Model 2034 2044

Houghton County 2034 38,369 38,369
Houghton County 2044 38,499 38,499
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Comparable County Population

Michigan County Population
County 2023 2022 2021 2020 2010

Estimated Census Census
Baraga County 8,310 8,283 8,286 8,158 8,860
Chippewa County 36,264 36,207 35,849 36,785 38,520
Delta County 36,790 36,781 36,825 36,903 37,069
Gratiot County 41,368 41,104 41,286 41,761 42,476
Houghton County 37,599 37,160 37,507 37,361 36,628
Iron County 11,740 11,705 11,610 11,631 11,817
Keweenaw County 2,172 2,155 2,108 2,046 2,156
Mecosta County 41,099 40,782 40,048 39,714 42,798
Ontonagon County 5,906 5,921 5,870 5,816 6,780
Sanilac County 40,368 40,482 40,528 40,611 43,114
Wexford County 34,122 34,018 33,898 33,673 32,735

Average Neighbor Counties 7,032 7,016 6,969 6,913 7,403 
Average Comparable Counties 38,335 38,229 38,072 38,241 39,452 

Population Projection 2024 2034 2044 Population Projection 
Based Upon Planning 
Model: Linear

Houghton County Population 
Projection

37,957 38,369 38,499



Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
Comparable County Jail Capacity
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Co. 
Desig.

County Estimated
2023

US Census 
2020

Jail 
Capacity

(Beds)

Beds Per 
1,000 

Population

Notes:

1. Chippewa 36,264 36,785 179 4.9
2. Delta 36,790 36,903 156 4.2
3. Gratiot 41,368 41,761 70 1.7
4. Mecosta 41,099 39,714 97 2.4
5. Sanilac 40,368 40,611 175 4.3
6. Wexford 34,122 33,673 158 4.7

Average 38,335 38,241 139 3.7
7. Houghton 37,599 37,361 30 .08

Marquette County Population Projections:
2024 37,957 Planning Model: Linear Algorithm
2033 38,369 Planning Model: Linear Algorithm
2044 38,499 Planning Model: Linear Algorithm

General Notes:
1. Beds per 1,000 population based upon 2020 US Census Data
2. (#) Represents proposed new jail capacity (Beds).
3. (#) Houghton County range of bed recommendations.

1.
2.

3.

4.
5.

6.

7.



54

Comparable County Population: Average and Marquette 
County Bed Recommendation Evaluation

Evaluation Component Population Jail Capacity (Beds) Beds Per 1,000 Population
2020 Census Current Beds Recommended 

Beds
Current Per 

1,000
Recommended 
Beds Per 1,000

Comparable Counties 
Average

38,241 139 3.6

Houghton County 37,599 30 0.8
2044 Houghton County Recommended Beds
Recommendation Option 2044 

Population
Current Beds Recommended 

Beds
Current Per 

1,000
Recommended 
Beds Per 1,000

Option 1: 38,499 30 60 0.8 1.6
Option 2: 38,499 30 70 0.8 1.8
Option 3: 38,499 30 80 0.8 2.1

Deviation from Comparable Counties Average within Houghton County 2044 Projected Population
Recommendation Option Bed Deviation % Bed 

Deviation
Option 1: 60 Beds  79 57%
Option 2: 70 Beds 69 50%
Option 3: 80 Beds 59 42%



Committee Program Questionnaire Response 1/13/2025
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1. How important is incarceration for the benefit of your community on a scale of 1 (Not Important) to 5 
(Extremely Important):
Not Important Somewhat Important Important Very Important Extremely Important

√
2. How important are alternative programs to incarceration for the benefit of your community on a scale 

of 1 (Not Important) to 5 (Extremely Important):
Not Important Somewhat Important Important Very Important Extremely Important

√
3. How important is mental health and/or addiction treatment for detainees and/or incarcerated inmates 

for the benefit of your community on a scale of 1 (Not Important) to 5 (Extremely Important):
Not Important Somewhat Important Important Very Important Extremely Important

√ √
4. How important are recidivism reduction programs for the benefit of your community on a scale of 1 

(Not Important) to 5 (Extremely Important):
Not Important Somewhat Important Important Very Important Extremely Important

√
5. Are there other programs could or should be available to inmates for the benefit of your community 

on a scale of 1 (Not Important) to 5 (Extremely Important):
Not Important Somewhat Important Important Very Important Extremely Important

√
6. Are there other programs, operations or procedures that could or should be implemented by the 

sheriff’s office and/or corrections to improve public relations for the benefit of your community on a 
scale of 1 (Not Important) to 5 (Extremely Important):
Not Important Somewhat Important Important Very Important Extremely Important

√



Space Standards Summary
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Example Space Standards Diagrams
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Existing Space Evaluation Diagrams
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Existing Space Evaluation Methodology



Existing Space Evaluation Summary
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
Michigan Department of Corrections: Codes and Standards

A. Security Garage
B. Safety Vestibule
C. Processing Area
D. Detoxification Cells
E. Holding Cells
F. Processing Storage
G. Control Centers
H. Corrections Officer Duty 

Stations
I. Housing
J. Food Preparation and 

Service Area
K. Public Lobby or Waiting 

Area
L. Visiting Accommodations

M. Laundry
N.  Day Rooms
O.  Multi-Purpose Room
P.  Outside Exercise Area
Q.  Medical Examination and  

Treatment Room
R.  Administrative and 

Clerical Space
S.  Security Perimeter Walls
T.  Inmate Classification 

Area
U.  Inmate Program Areas
V.  Elevator
W. Exits
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 

Michigan Department of Corrections: Inmate Housing

• High Security Cells
- > 10% capacity
- > 72 sq. ft. of floor space
- Combination plumbing fixture
- Perforated steel-bottomed bed
- Steel table, seat, mirror

• Medium Security Cells
- > 52 sq. ft. of floor area
- > 72 sq. ft. of floor area 
- Double-bunking statute: > 65 sq. 

ft. of floor area and additional 
dayroom space = 20 sq. 
ft./inmate

- Multiple-occupancy statute: > 52 
sq. ft. of floor area/inmate 
additional dayroom space = 20 
sq. ft./inmate

• Low Security Areas
- > 52 sq. ft. of floor area (cell) if a 

dayroom is provided and directly 
accessible

- > 72 sq. ft. of floor space (cell) if 
no dayroom is provided

- Double-bunking statute: same as 
medium security areas

- Multiple-occupancy statute: same 
as medium security areas

• Double-Bunking
- Shall not exceed 75% of the total 

rated capacity

• Dormitory Capacity
- Shall not exceed 40% of the total 

rated capacity
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
Houghton County Jail Deficiencies Summary
• Security Garage

- Marginally-compliant
- Access / Pull-in-Back out difficult

• Processing Area
- Marginally-compliant
- Lacks adequate area and support 

functions
- Lacks security

• Detoxification/Holding Cells
- Generally-compliant
- Good separation of male/female

• Control Centers
- Non-compliant
- Too many disparate functions

• Housing
- Minimally-compliant
- Very Poor visibility and layout
- Inadequate inmate capacity

• Program Spaces
- Non-compliant
- Does not exist

• Multipurpose Room/Outdoor Recreation
- Non-compliant
- Does not exist

• Inmate Classification
- Non-compliant
- Performed in Booking room

• Correctional Officer Duty Stations
- Minimally-Compliant
- Central, Housing & Locker Room

• Public Lobby/Waiting
- Minimally-compliant
- Very small

• Visiting Accommodations
- Minimally-Compliant
- No privacy and requires upgrades in technology 

and design
• Dayrooms

- Non-compliant
- Some cells have no dayroom
- Finishes in poor condition

• Medical Examination and Treatment Rooms
- Non-compliant
- Completely inadequate space

• Administrative and Clerical Space
- Marginally-compliant
- Significant space needs
- Significant lack of storage
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 

Compliance with Michigan Department of Corrections Jail Standards

A. Security Garage
• Marginally compliant
• Pull in – back out config.
• Interior space very tight
• No large vehicle access
• Equipment stored in room
• Stair required to access jail 

floor elevation

B. A Safety Vestibule
• Non-compliant
• Steps difficult to 

maneuver with 
intoxicated inmates

• Vestibule is actually  
corridor between 
booking and housing
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail C. Processing Area
• Marginally compliant
• Open to secure corridor
• Inadequate storage
• Lack of security
• Generally dysfunctional, 

shared space with other 
functions

D. Detoxification Cells
• Generally compliant
• Several holding cells
• Male and Female cells
• Close to control room
• No direct visibility
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail E. Holding Cells
• Generally compliant
• 1 holding & 2 seg. cells
• No padded cell
• No medical holding
• Limited direct visibility

F. Processing Storage
• Non-compliant
• Space much too small
• Inconveniently located 

all over facility
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail G. Control Center
• Non-compliant
• Poor visibility of facility
• All windows covered with 

equipment
• Disparate systems 

operating in control room

H. Corrections Office Duty 
Stations
• Minimally compliant
• Central control
• Poor locker facilities

67

Compliance with Michigan Department of Corrections Jail Standards



Information provided by Daviess County Jail I. Housing
• Minimally compliant
• No direct visibility into any 

unit
• 12 classification opportunities
• 2 Holding Cells
• Inadequate inmate capacity

J. Food Preparation and 
Service Area
• Generally compliant for 

population
• Minimal storage and 

cooler / freezer space
• Difficult 

delivery/loading
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail K. Public Lobby or Waiting 
Area
• Minimally compliant
• Access only to Sheriff’s 

Office window
• Very small / little seating

L. Visiting Accommodations
• Marginally compliant
• Not appropriate for 

privacy and current 
technology use
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail M. Laundry
• Non-Compliant
• Much too small
• Inadequate equipment, not 

commercial grade
• Inadequate folding and 

storage areas

N. Dayrooms
• Non compliant
• Lack of visibility / 

supervision
• Low shower ratios
• Some cells have no 

dayroom
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail O. Multi-Purpose Room
• Non-compliant
• Does not exist

P. Outside Exercise Area
• Non-compliant
• Does not exist
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail Q. Medical Examination and 
Treatment Room
• Non-compliant
• Medical office completely 

inadequate
• Exam space non-existent
• Inadequate drug storage

R. Administrative and Clerical 
Space
• Marginally compliant
• Significant space needs
• Significant lack of storage
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail S. Security Perimeter Walls
• Marginally Compliant
• Some condition 

concerns
• Very antiquated design

T. Inmate Classification Area
• Non-compliant
• Does not exist
• Performed at booking in 

inappropriate space
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail U. Inmate Program Areas
• Non-compliant
• Does not exist

V. Elevator
• Does not 

exist

W. Exits
• Non-

Compliant
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 

Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Detention & Security

• Detention Equipment: 
- Hardware:

▪ Locks are old and difficult to repair.
▪ Poor to Fair condition.
▪ Hardware well worn, but functioning.
▪ High traffic doors should be serviced.

- Furniture / Equipment:
▪ Most existing furniture and equipment is 

acceptable.  New replacements would be 
of higher quality /function.

- Plumbing:
▪ Stainless steel fixtures are generally 

acceptable. China fixtures must be 
replaced.

▪ Shower finishes should be upgraded.
- Security Electronics:

▪ Existing system is barely functional, 
thanks to somewhat recent upgrades.

▪ Systems are not fully integrated.
▪ Multiple providers with multiple 

responsibilities.
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Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Security Electronics
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• Existing System/Major Component Summary:
- Security Electronics and CCTV

▪ The building has electronic locks on security doors and security cameras installed 
throughout.

▪ These systems are monitored and controlled from the central control room. The security
▪ electronics system was recently expanded, which included additional door controls and 

security cameras, but many of the existing devices were left as is.
▪ New data equipment racks and data cabling were installed.. The new equipment appears to 

be properly installed and in good condition. Outdated telephone terminal blocks also remain 
in the building.

• Recommended Replacement/Corrective Work Summary
- Integrate systems, configure consoles

• Anticipated Cost of Replacement/Corrective Work Summary
- Item: $? to $?



Information provided by Daviess County Jail 

Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Structural/Architecture

• Structural:
- Foundations and Footers: 

▪ No deficiencies observed.
- Structure

▪ No deficiencies observed.
• Architecture: 

- Roof:
▪ Roof is believed to be original to the 

building, over 50 years old.
▪ Roof is past it’s life expectancy and 

leaks reported.
- Shell:

▪ Security windows and security window 
cage appear to be past life cycle.

▪ Masonry is in good condition with some 
joint and veneer deterioration

▪ Visible signs of adhesion and cohesion 
caulking/sealant failure.

▪ Some signs of exterior hollow metal 
door and frame rusting/deterioration.

▪ Steel lintels show signs of rusting.
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 

Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Architecture
• Architecture, Continued: 

- Interior Doors, Frames and Borrowed Lights:
▪ Doors, frames are generally in good condition and require some maintenance.
▪ Commercial door hardware are not ADA compliant. 
▪ Borrowed lights are in good condition but show some signs of deteriorated paint.

- Interior Partitions:
▪ CMU walls are in good condition with some signs of paint deterioration;
▪ Metal stud in gyp. bd. partitions are generally in good condition, but show some 

signs of damage and require some maintenance.
- Finishes:

▪ Base: Generally, in good condition with some signs of damage and require 
some maintenance.

▪ Flooring: Generally, in good condition with some signs of damage and 
require some maintenance.

▪ Walls/Paint: Generally, in good condition with some signs of damage and 
require some maintenance.

▪ Ceilings: Generally, in good condition with some signs of damage and require 
some maintenance.

- Fittings: 
▪ Plastic laminate countertops are generally in poor condition and show signs 

of deterioration.
▪ Stairs from sallyport shows signs of rust and significant deterioration.
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: ADA

79

• ADA: 
- ADA Compliance:

▪ No staff toilet rooms are 
ADA compliant.

▪ Holding and confinement 
ADA housing toilets and 
showers are not 
compliant.

▪ Many doors do not have 
ADA required push/pull 
clearances.

▪ No ADA vertical 
circulation 1s compliant.



Information provided by Daviess County Jail 

Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Architectural/Structural

• Recommended Replacement/Corrective Work Summary:
- Structural:

▪ No corrective work required.
- Roof:

▪ Replace roof.
- Shell: 

▪ Replace exterior security windows and cages and deteriorated hollow metal doors/frames.
▪ Replace exterior caulking/sealants.

- Interior Doors, Frames and Borrowed Light:
▪ Maintenance only.

- Interior Partitions:
▪ Maintenance only.

- Finishes: 
▪ Maintenance only.

- Fittings:
▪ Replace deteriorated plastic laminate countertops.
▪ Replace deteriorated stair form sallyport.

- ADA:
▪ Renovate/expand toilet rooms to be ADA compliant

- Vertical Circulation:
▪ Install vertical circulation at staff area and sallyport.

• Anticipated Cost of Replacement/Corrective Work Summary:
- $403,728 to $469,198
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Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Mechanical
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The building has rooftop air handling 
units with energy recovery. These 
were last replaced in 2004 and are 
near or have exceeded their life cycle.

All of the duct work is run exposed 
on the roof. This was necessitated 
because of the low floor to
floor elevation and no room to run 
ductwork. The only improvement 
would be to replace like for like.

The building has two instantaneous 
gas fired hot water boilers that 
provide heat to the domestic water 
tank and the perimeter fin radiators 
and connectors.

Electrical base board heating system 
has been installed at select locations to 
provide supplemental heating.



Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Plumbing
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Plumbing is a combination of vitreous china and stainless-steel 
security type fixtures and appear to be original to the building. An 
inmate housing vitreous china toilet failure was observed.

Issues with under slab sewer piping was not reported. However, is 
probably original to the building and near at end-of-life cycle.

Floor drains appear to be functioning, but were not observed in 
each cell.

ADA accessible compliant showers are not provided.



Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Fire Protection
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Fire Alarm:

The building does not have a fire alarm system. It only has smoke detectors at the sleeping areas. A 
building such as this should have a manual fire alarm system with automatic smoke detection as part 
of the centralized system. Additionally, there should be horn/strobe fire alarm annunciators 
throughout the building. HVAC air handlers should also have duct smoke detectors to automatically 
shut down the units and stop the spread of smoke to other areas of the building through the 
ductwork.

Automatic Sprinkler System:

An automatic sprinkler system was not observed and is required by code.



Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Electrical
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Power Service:

The power service to the Sheriff’s Office and Jail come from overhead utility power lines at the east 
side of the building. A utility pole mounted transformer and pole mounted meter supply a 200A, 
240/120V, single phase power service to the building. At this pole, overhead utility lines drop 
underground and route into the building. A power service of this size is quite small for a facility 
such as this. There is little to no capacity left on the service for future expansion or additional 
equipment. Additionally, the single-phase service limits the facility to using single phase 240V 
equipment, which is typically residential or light commercial type. Three phase and/or 480V 
equipment is not compatible with this building.



Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Electrical (Cont.)
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Back Up Power:

The entire building is backed up by a standby generator system. The generator is an indoor open set 
diesel engine generator with a rated power capacity of 40KW. It serves the entire Sheriff’s Office and 
Jail facility and parts of the adjacent courthouse building. The generator has little to no spare capacity 
and cannot support future expansion to the building or additional equipment.

Additionally, it appears to be older and nearing the end of its expected useful lifespan.

Generator power is fed into an automatic transfer switch, which serves the main distribution panel for 
the building. The ATS is designed to automatically supply generator power to the building in the event 
of a power failure from the utility. This appears to be newer and in fair condition.



Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Electrical (Cont.)
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Power Distribution

The building’s main distribution panel is a 200A, 240/120V, single phase panel. The panel is a circuit 
breaker type and has a 200A main circuit breaker built in. There are three spaces available to install 
additional branch breakers onto the panel, but system ampacity is of concern. There are four 70A,2P 
breakers, two 45A,2P breakers, and many 1P breakers already in the panel, totaling well over 200A.

Other branch circuit panels are installed throughout the building. They area also circuit breaker type. 
Most panels and little to no breaker space available for connecting additional loads.

All panels in the building seem to be newer and in fair condition.



Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Electrical (Cont.)

87

Lighting Systems

Light fixtures in the facility are mostly surface mounted T8 
fluorescent lamp type, with retrofit LED lamps. Many of the fixtures 
are missing the lens and bare lamps are unprotected and unshielded to 
glare. There are also E26 light bulb sockets with LED lamps installed 
on walls. These too are unprotected and unshielded.

Technology for lighting systems has advanced dramatically over the 
last 10 years. LED fixtures are the industry standard and are required 
to meet today’s energy code. Even if the light fixtures have been 
retrofitted with LED lamps, fixtures with built-in LEDs perform 
much better. If a major renovation is to occur, the lighting system 
should be replaced with current technology.

This facility has little to no automatic lighting control inside the 
building. Lighting controls technology has also advanced quite a bit 
recently. Today’s energy code requires automatic control in almost all 
spaces, dimming controls in most spaces, and daylight harvesting. To 
meet Michigan’s current energy code, many light switches and 
devices will need to be added or replaced. A centralized lighting 
control system is also recommended for a facility such as this.

Exit signage and emergency egress lighting achieved with battery 
back-up fixtures installed in the corridors. Proper coverage should be 
confirmed and additional fixtures may need to be added. The existing 
fixtures are in fair condition.



Information provided by Daviess County Jail 

Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Mechanical, Plumbing, 
Fire Protection Electrical
• Recommended Replacement/Corrective Work Summary:

- Mechanical:
▪ Replace the roof top HVAC equipment including related electrical
▪ Anticipated Cost of Replacement/Corrective Work: $523,904 to $608,861

- Plumbing:
▪ Replace vitreous china fixtures in detention holding areas with stainless steel fixtures and 

reinforce wall anchoring system.
▪ Continue maintenance of under slab sewer piping.
▪ Anticipated Cost of Replacement/Corrective Work: $129,500 to $150,500.

- Fire Protection: 
▪ Install fire alarm system.
▪ Install code compliant automatic fire suppression/sprinkler system.
▪ Anticipated Cost of Replacement/Corrective Work: $146,354 to $170,087.

- Electrical:
▪ Replace all light fixtures, upgrade lighting controls.
▪ Anticipated Cost of Replacement/Corrective Work: $75,000 to $125,000.

▪ Maintenance (Not included in cost of corrective work): 

• Quarterly thermographic scanning of power distribution equipment: $6,000 to $10,000 
per year. $60,000 to $80,000 for 10 years.

• Monthly testing of back-up generator and continue regular maintenance: $10,000 to 
$15,000 per year. $100,000 to $150,000 for 10 years.
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Information provided by Daviess County Jail 

Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Detention & Security

• Detention Equipment: 
- Hardware:

▪ Locks are old and difficult to repair.
▪ Poor to Fair condition.
▪ Hardware well worn, but functioning.
▪ High traffic doors should be serviced.

- Furniture / Equipment:
▪ Most existing furniture and equipment is 

acceptable.  New replacements would be 
of higher quality /function.

- Plumbing:
▪ Stainless steel fixtures are generally 

acceptable.  China fixtures must be 
replaced.

▪ Shower finishes should be upgraded.
- Security Electronics:

▪ Existing system is barely functional, 
thanks to somewhat recent upgrades.

▪ Systems are not fully integrated.
▪ Multiple providers with multiple 

responsibilities.
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Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Security Electronics
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• Existing System/Major Component Summary:
- Security Electronics and CCTV

▪ The building has electronic locks on security doors and security cameras installed 
throughout.

▪ These systems are monitored and controlled from the central control room. The security
▪ electronics system was recently expanded, which included additional door controls and 

security cameras, but many of the existing devices were left as is.
▪ New data equipment racks and data cabling were installed.. The new equipment appears to 

be properly installed and in good condition. Outdated telephone terminal blocks also remain 
in the building.

• Recommended Replacement/Corrective Work Summary
- Integrate systems, configure consoles

• Anticipated Cost of Replacement/Corrective Work Summary
- Item: $40,000 to $160,000



Existing Facility Systems Evaluation: Site
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• Existing System/Major Component Summary:
- Perimeter concrete curbs show significant 

signs of deterioration – By City.
- South retaining wall shows signs of 

deterioration.
• Recommended Replacement/Corrective 

Work Summary:
- Structurally stabilize, patch and paint 

south retaining wall.

• Anticipated Cost of Replacement/Corrective 
Work Summary:

- $4,700 to $5,300
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Existing Systems Evaluation – Probable Cost Summary

Ref. Component Low High
A. Structural/Architecture $403,728 $469,198
B. Mechanical $523,904 $608,861
C. Plumbing $151,758 $176,367
D. Fire Protection $292,708 $340,174 
E. Electrical $75,000 $125,000
F. Security Electronics/Systems $45,000 $100,000
G. Site $4,700 $5,300

Total $1,496,798 $1,824,900 



Evaluation Summary
• Space Evaluation:

- Significant Space Deficiency: Overall Rating
of 3.0 on a scale of 0 – 10 (Unsuitable).

- Significant Number of Beds Deficiency:
▪ Currently 30 Beds, Adjust to 51

- Numerous ADA Non-Compliant Spaces.
- Numerous Spaces Too Small and Non- 

Compliant with Space Standards.
- Some Required Spaces Not Provided.
- Lack of Storage Throughout.

• Operational Evaluation:
- Linear Cell Block Configuration.
- Lack of Visual Monitoring from a Single Control 

Room
- Lack of Contiguous Department/Division Spaces.
- Limited Availability of Outdoor Recreation Due

To Inclement Weather Conditions.

Mission Statement
Community Engagement at the Houghton County Sheriff’s Office is a foundational element of our ability to 
realize our organizational mission. Embracing our role as a service organization, “engagement” describes how 
we perform our duties, and how we interact with and relate to the residents of Houghton County. We believe 
that we exist to serve our community, making our community a safer place and contributing to the 
improvement of everyone’s quality of life. Community Engagement isn’t just a program. It is how we 
communicate, build trust, identify needs, and collaboratively work side by side with our partners to create 
interventions and provide solutions.
Whether it's a small intimate setting where a deputy sits with a community member over lunch or a room full of 
people discussing solutions, our office has worked tirelessly to balance traditional law enforcement responses 
with non-traditional responses and to enhance what you see when you look at the badge. All of this was 
designed as a systemic approach to engaging our community. We are not just the Sheriff’s Office; we are the 
People’s Sheriff’s office.

Space and Operational Deficiencies Are Obstacles to Achieving the Mission.
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Staffing Information



Staffing Diagram

E. Marine/ORV/Snow 
Mobile (1)

Deputy (1)

D. Investigations (1)

Lieutenant (1)

C. Road Patrol (14)

Sergeants (4)
Deputies (10)

F. Corrections 
Administration (1)

Captain(1)

I. Confinement Housing 
(14)

Corrections Officers (8)
Work Crew (1)

Part Time Corrections (2)
Part Time Bailiffs (3)

K. Kitchen/Laundry (3)

Cooks (1) (2).

Part – Time Cooks (2) 
(3).

L. Support (0)
IT (0)

Maintenance (0)
Custodian (0)
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Current Staff Summary Notes

Division/Department Staff

A. Public 0

B. Executive Administration 2
C. Road Patrol 14
D. Investigations 1

E. Marine/ORV/Snow Mobile 1
F. Corrections Administration 1

G. Intake/Booking 0
H. Medical 1 (1).

I. Confinement Housing 14

J. Program 0

K. Kitchen/Laundry 3 (2)., (3).

L. Support 0
Total 37

Notes:

(1). Nurse is contracted 14 hours per week through Advanced Correctional Healthcare.
(2). Cook is employed by the county.
(3). Part Time Cook paid out of sheriff's office budget.

G. Intake/Booking 
(0)

(Included in 
Confinement 

Housing)

J. Program (0)

A. Public (0) B. Executive
Administration (2)

Sheriff (1)
Under Sheriff (1)

H. Medical (1)

Nurse (1) (1).
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Shift Structure: Corrections - Day Shift
Desig. Staff/Position Shift 1 Shift 2

Administration 1 1
Central Control 1 1
Intake/Booking 1 1
Confinement Officers 2 2
Part – Time Bailiffs 3 3
Kitchen/Laundry 3 3
Medical 1 1
Program 0 0

Subtotal Shift 12 12
Total Shifts (2) 24Part-Time Bailiffs 

(Court House) 
Part-Time Nurse

(Basement) 
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Shift Structure: Corrections - Night Shift
Desig. Staff/Position Shift 1 Shift 2

Administration 0 0
Central Control 1 1
Intake/Booking 1 1
Confinement Officers 1 1
Part – Time Bailiffs 0 0
Kitchen/Laundry 0 0
Medical 0 0
Program 0 0

Subtotal Shift 3 3
Total Shifts (2) 6
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Population, Staff and Space Projection Modeling
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Staff Program Summary
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Architectural Space Program Summary
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Architectural Space Program Summary – Example Cell Pod

Cell Block Beds

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

A 4 4 4
B 8 8 8
C 8 8 8
D 24 16 12
E 12 12 12
F 8 8 8
G 8 8 8
H 8 8 8

Total 80 72 68

D Dorm 4 Man 2 man
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Architectural Space Program Summary – Work Camp

Houghton County Justice Center Master Plan Study
Architectural Space Program: Work Camp Summary

Department: II. Jail

Division: M. Work Camp

No. Component NSF 2034 Space Program 2044 Space Program Notes:

Staff No. of 
Spaces

Total 
NSF

Total 
DGSF

Staff No. of 
Spaces

Total 
NSF

Total 
DGSF

II. Jail
M. Work Camp 0.0 77 4,026 

Total Departmental Gross Square Feet (DGSF) 5,144 
Building Grossing Factor 10% 514 

Total Building Gross Square Feet (BGSF) 5,658 

• Defined as Option

• 2034 Architectural Space Program Based Upon 24 Males and 10 Females 
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Existing Adjusted, Projected and Programmed Evaluation
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Parking Projections

16 Parking 

Spaces +/-

294 Parking 

Spaces +/-



Round Table Discussion: Operations

10
6

• Operational Evaluation:
- Linear Cell Block Configuration,.
- Inefficient Confinement Housing/ 

Cells and Classification Capabilities.
- Lack of Visual Monitoring from a

Single Control Room
- No Program Rooms.
- Lack of Contiguous

Department/Division
Spaces.

- Limited Availability of Outdoor 
Recreation Due To Inclement
Weather Conditions.

- Location and Size of Attorney
Visitation.

- Significant Lack of Staff Space and 
Storage.

- Many Necessary Spaces Not Present.
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• What are critical adjacencies to efficient and 
effective operations?

Example Branch County Jail First Floor Plan

Round Table Discussion: Critical Adjacencies

Above

107
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Example Branch County Jail Housing Pod Mezzanine Plan

Round Table Discussion: Critical Adjacencies

108



Round Table Discussion:

A. Security Garage

B. Safety Vestibule 10
9



C. Processing Area 11
0

Round Table Discussion:



D. Detoxification, E. Holding Cells 11
1

Round Table Discussion:



F. Processing Storage 11
2

Round Table Discussion:



G. Control Centers 11
3

Round Table Discussion:



H. Corrections Officers Duty Stations 11
4

Round Table Discussion:
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Cell Block Beds

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

A 4 4 4
B 8 8 8
C 8 8 8
D 24 16 12
E 12 12 12
F 8 8 8
G 8 8 8
H 8 8 8

Total 80 72 68

D Dorm 4 Man 2 man

Round Table Discussion:



First Floor Diagram

Mezzanine Diagram

I. Housing: Pod 11
6

Round Table Discussion:



I. Housing: Modular Construction 11
7

Round Table Discussion:



Typical 2 Man Cell

Typical 2 Man ADA Cell Typical 4 Man Cell

I. Housing: Typical Cells 11
8

Round Table Discussion:



I. Housing: Typical Dorm 11
9

Round Table Discussion:



J. Food Preparation and Service Area 12
0

Round Table Discussion:



K. Public Lobby or Waiting Area 12
1

Round Table Discussion:



L. Visitation Accommodations 12
2

Round Table Discussion:



M. Laundry 12
3

Round Table Discussion:



First Floor Plan Mezzanine Plan

N. Dayrooms 12
4

Round Table Discussion:



O. Multipurpose Room/ P. Outdoor Exercise Area 12
5

Round Table Discussion:



Q. Medical Examination and Treatment 126

Round Table Discussion:



R. Administrative and Clerical Space 127

Round Table Discussion:



R. Administrative and Clerical Space 128

Round Table Discussion:



R. Administrative and Clerical Space 129

Round Table Discussion:



R. Administrative and Clerical Space 130

Round Table Discussion:



S. Secure Perimeter Walls 131

Round Table Discussion:



U. Inmate Programs 132

Round Table Discussion:



• Charrette Philosophy:
- There are no Dumb Ideas.
- Everyone has a say.
- Leave no stone unturned, explore all 

options.
- Deductive process to get to the best solution.

• Charrette Goals and Objectives:
- Jump Start the Decision Making and Design 

Process.
- Build Longstanding Partnership.
- Explore Site and Building Options.
- Build Consensus for the Best Solution.
- Select Preferred Option - Establish the 

Design Direction.
• Major Efforts:

- Confirmation of Steps 1, 2 and 3.
- Round Table Discussion.
- Review of Sheriff’s Office and Jail Design 

Examples.
- Establish the Design Direction.

133

Charrette



Charrette Sites - Existing

134

EXISTING SHERIFF’S OFFICE/CORRECTIONS  SITE 

Existing Site
Component Square Feet
Main Facility 10,773
Remote Bldg. 5,675

Total 16,448
Site .64 Acres/27,738 SF +/-
Parking 16 Spaces +/-



Charrette Sites - Church
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CHURCH SITE 

Proposed Church Site
Component Square Feet
Total SF 14,728 DGSF +/-
Site 6 Acres/261,360 SF +/-
Parking 294 Spaces



Charrette Blocks

• Charrette Blocks
- Based upon 2034 Architectural

space Program (60 Beds)
▪ Additional Beds may be 

added during Post-Charrette 
or Conceptual design if 
Determined Appropriate.

- Don’t Worry about the shape of
the blocks.
▪ Shapes will be reconfigured

as necessary based upon the
design intent.

- Options:
▪ Option 1: New Enclosed 

Vehicle and Equipment 
Storage

▪ Option 2: Replace 
RemoteVehicle and 
Equipment Storage

▪ Option 3: Work Camp

136
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Pre-Charrette Option 1: Existing Site, New Construction
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Pre-Charrette Option 2: Church Site, Addition & Renovation
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Pre-Charrette Option 3: Church Site, Addition & Renovation
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Pre-Charrette Option 4: Church Site, Addition & Renovation



Opinion of Probable Cost Components

141

- Demolition

- Addition

- Renovation

- New Construction

- Site

- Contingencies

- Inflationary Factors

• Hard Construction Costs • Soft Costs Construction Related
- Survey

- Subsurface Soils Investigations/Geotechnical Report

- Land Acquisition (Currently Not Included)

- Temporary Housing/Accommodations (Currently Not

Included- Separate Budget Item)

- Architectural/Engineering Fees

- Construction Manager Fees

- Financing, Consulting and Legal Fees

- Bid Printing and Advertising

- Contingencies

- Inflationary Factors

• Soft Costs Occupancy Related
- Furniture and Equipment

- Technology

- Audio/Visual

- Telephone

- Moving Expenses

- Contingencies

- Inflationary Factors



Opinion of Probable Cost Format

142
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Opinion of Probable Cost Summary

Option (60 Beds) Opinion of Probable Base Cost Range
Low Mean High Available 

Space
Pre-Charrette Options
Option 1: Existing Site, New Construction $32,728,189 $35,381,826 $38,035,463 14,728+/-
Option 2: Church Site, Addition & Renovation $24,316,175 $26,287,757 $26,287,757 2,115
Option 3: Church Site, Addition & Renovation $27,284,989 $29,497,286 $31,709,582 7,379
Option 4: Church Site, Addition & Renovation $31,052,005 $33,569,735 $36,087,465 11,911

Base Cost Does Not Include the Following Options:
Pre-Charrette Inclusion Options Opinion of Probable Cost Range

Low Mean High
Option 1: Enclosed Vehicle, Trailor and Equipment Storage $1,661,927 $1,796,677 $1,931,428
Option 2: Replacement Vehicle, and Equipment Storage $1,122,986 $1,214,039 $1,305,091
Option 3: M. Work Camp $2,376,461 $2,569,147 $2,761,833
Option 4: Add 10 Beds (70 Total) $1,133,202 $1,225,083 $1,316,964 

Option 5: Add 20 Beds (80 Total) $2,266,404 $ 2,450,166 $2,633,928 
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Budget Considerations – Corrections Staff

Option 1: Existing Site, New 
Construction

Option 2: Church Site 
Addition & Renovation

Option 3: Church Site 
Addition & Renovation

Option 4: Church Site 
Addition & Renovation

No Additional 

Corrections Staff

Add 3 Part-Time 

Corrections Staff

Day Shift
Desig. Staff/Position Shift 1 Shift 2

Administration 1 1
Central Control 1 1
Intake/Booking 1 1
Confinement Officers 2 2
Transport Officers 0 0
Part Time Transport Officers 3 3
Part – Time Bailiffs 3 3
Kitchen/Laundry 3 3
Medical 1 1
Program 0 0

Subtotal Shift 15 15
Total Shifts (2) 30

Night Shift
Desig. Staff/Position Shift 1 Shift 2

Administration 0 0
Central Control 1 1
Intake/Booking 1 1
Confinement Officers 1 1
Transport Officers 0 0
Part Time Transport Officers 0 0
Part – Time Bailiffs 0 0
Kitchen/Laundry 0 0
Medical 0 0
Program 0 0

Subtotal Shift 3 3
Total Shifts (2) 6

Add 3 Part-Time 

Corrections Staff

Add 3 Part-Time 

Corrections Staff
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Budget Considerations

Temporary Housing
Component Low Average High
Average Daily Population 2014 - 2019 47.2 51.0 54.8
Per Day Average Cost of Temporary Inmate Housing $57.04 $61.66 $66.28
Annual Average Cost of Temporary Inmate Housing $20,533 $22,198 $23,862
Total Annual Average Cost of Temporary Inmate Housing $968,634 $1,132,078 $1,308,257

Total Cost of Temporary Inmate Housing (2 Years) $1,937,268 $2,264,155 $2,616,514
Total Cost of Temporary Inmate Housing (3 Years) $2,905,902 $3,396,233 $3,924,772
Total Cost of Temporary Inmate Housing (4 Years) $3,874,536 $4,528,310 $5,233,029

Utility Cost 2024 Total 
Annual Cost

Total Square 
Feet

Cost per 
SF

Total Utility Cost Includes: Water, 

Sewer, Gas, Electrical and 

TelephoneTotal $52,410 16,448 $3.19
Pre-Charrette Options Square 

Feet
Range of Probable Cost Range of Probable Additional 

Utility Cost
Low Mean High Low Mean High

Option 1: Existing Site, New Construction 47,552 $140,156 $151,520 $162,884 $102,188 $110,474 $118,760
Option 2: Church Site, Addition & Renovation 51,507 $151,813 $164,122 $176,431 $103,334 $111,712 $120,091
Option 3: Church Site, Addition & Renovation 51,251 $151,058 $163,306 $175,554 $113,909 $123,144 $132,380
Option 4: Church Site, Addition & Renovation 51,066 $150,513 $162,717 $174,921 $102,034 $110,307 $118,580
General Notes:
1. Pre-Charrette Options Include Unassigned/Available Space in Existing Church Building.
2. Does not Include Option 1: Enclosed Vehicle, Trailor and Equipment Storage. 
3. Pre-Charrette Options 2 - 4 Do Not Include Option 2 - Replacement Vehicle and Equipment Storage or Option 3 – M. Work Camp

Applies to Pre-Charrette Option 1 Only

New Staff 2024 Annual Compensation Additional Annual Staff 
Cost

Salary Benefits Total Staff Total
Part Time Transport Officer $25,584.00 $1,956.97 $27,540.97 3 $82,622.91

Applies to Pre-Charrette Options 2, 3 and 4



Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
Anticipated Project Schedule
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Schedule 
Component

Pre-Charrette Option
Option 1: Option 2: Options 3: Options 4:

Existing Site, New 
Construction

Church Site, 
Addition & 
Renovation

Church Site, 
Addition & 
Renovation

Church Site, 
Addition & 
Renovation

Design 10 to 12 Months 8 to 10 Months 8 to 10 Months 8 to 10 Months
Bidding/Award 1.5 to 2 Months 1.5 to 2 Months 1.5 to 2 Months 1.5 to 2 Months

Construction 2 to 2.5 Years 1.5 to 2 Years 1.5 to 2 Years 2 to 2.5 Years
Total Duration 3.0 to 4.2 years 2.3 to 3 Years 2.3 to 3 Years 2.8 to 4 Years

Does Not Include Millage Duration



Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
Advantages and Disadvantages

147



Lunch Break

108148
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Master Plan Charrette

Pre-Charrette Option 1Pre-Charrette Option 2

Pre-Charrette Option 3Pre-Charrette Option 4



Master Plan Charrette

150
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Master Plan Charrette

Pre-Charrette Option 1Pre-Charrette Option 2

Pre-Charrette Option 3Pre-Charrette Option 4

• Reasons for Pre-Charrette 
Option 1 Elimination:

- More costly than all 
options.

- Requires temporary 
housing, property 
acquisition and street 
closure.

- More disadvantages 
than advantages.

- Major disruption to 
operations during 
construction.

- Longest construction 
duration.

• Reasons for Pre-Charrette 
Option 3 Elimination:

- More costly than 
option.

- Not enough remaining 
space for courts, related 
functions or county 
departments.

- Concern about mixed 
functions in same 
building.
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Opinion of Probable Cost Summary

Option (60 Beds) Opinion of Probable Base Cost Range
Low Mean High Available 

Space
Pre-Charrette Options
Option 1: Existing Site, New Construction $32,728,189 $35,381,826 $38,035,463 14,728+/-
Option 2: Church Site, Addition & Renovation $24,316,175 $26,287,757 $26,287,757 2,115
Option 3: Church Site, Addition & Renovation $27,284,989 $29,497,286 $31,709,582 7,379
Option 4: Church Site, Addition & Renovation $31,052,005 $33,569,735 $36,087,465 11,911

Base Cost Does Not Include the Following Options:
Pre-Charrette Inclusion Options Opinion of Probable Cost Range

Low Mean High
Option 1: Enclosed Vehicle, Trailor and Equipment Storage $1,661,927 $1,796,677 $1,931,428
Option 2: Replacement Vehicle, and Equipment Storage $1,122,986 $1,214,039 $1,305,091
Option 3: M. Work Camp $2,376,461 $2,569,147 $2,761,833
Option 4: Add 10 Beds (70 Total) $1,133,202 $1,225,083 $1,316,964 

Option 5: Add 20 Beds (80 Total) $2,266,404 $ 2,450,166 $2,633,928 



Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
Anticipated Project Schedule
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Schedule 
Component

Pre-Charrette Option
Option 1: Option 2: Options 3: Options 4:

Existing Site, New 
Construction

Church Site, 
Addition & 
Renovation

Church Site, 
Addition & 
Renovation

Church Site, 
Addition & 
Renovation

Design 10 to 12 Months 8 to 10 Months 8 to 10 Months 8 to 10 Months
Bidding/Award 1.5 to 2 Months 1.5 to 2 Months 1.5 to 2 Months 1.5 to 2 Months

Construction 2 to 2.5 Years 1.5 to 2 Years 1.5 to 2 Years 2 to 2.5 Years
Total Duration 3.0 to 4.2 years 2.3 to 3 Years 2.3 to 3 Years 2.8 to 4 Years

Does Not Include Millage Duration



Information provided by Daviess County Jail 
Advantages and Disadvantages
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Charrette Option 1:

• Option Summary:
- Demolish church building 

complete.
- Construct new justice center at 

current church building location.
• Reasons for Option Elimination:

- More costly than the remaining 
options.

- Reduced available effective site 
area for other options.



Break
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Charrette Scenario Options
1. Move only courts, no related support functions, to church site:

a. Utilize remaining space in courthouse for other functions.
Scenario eliminated – Courts and related functions are a system and need to be 
together for operational and staff efficiency.

2. Move all courts and related support functions, to church site:
a. Utilize remaining space in courthouse for other functions.

3. Move all courts, related support functions and county to church site:
a. Sell existing courthouse for redevelopment.

4. Move only county functions to church site:
a. Renovate the remaining space to address court, support function needs and separation 

of public, secure staff and secure inmate circulation patterns.
5. Don’t move courts or county functions, renovate courthouse to address separation of 

public, secure staff and secure inmate circulation patterns. Address secure inmate 
transportation to courts from church site.

6. Demolish the existing sheriff’s office and corrections facility and either leave 
undeveloped or construct parking:
a. Leave undeveloped for future needs.
b. Construct new parking lot to address parking needs.
c. Sell property for redevelopment.

7. Complete corrective work as applicable and utilize the existing sheriff’s office and 
corrections for other needs: 
a. Work Camp, or Courts and County Storage



158

Major Charrette Conclusions

• Eliminate Pre-Charrette Options 1 and 3.

• Eliminate Charrette Option 1.

• Complete Conceptual Design of Pre-Charrette Options 2 and 4:
- Include cost of a small muti-purpose courtroom in Pre-Charrette 

Option 2 to potentially reduce inmate transportation to courthouse.

• Develop Cost Options for the Remaining 6 Scenario Options and 
Define as Options for the Board of County Commissioners’ 
Selection. 

• Define Potential Funding Options and Taxpayer Impact.

• A Post-Charrette Step is not Required, the Board of County 
Commissioners Will Make Final Decision(s).

• Complete and Issue Draft and Final Reports for Review and 
Comments.

• Develop and Conduct Board of County Commissioners 
Presentation 
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